is recognised at the date of initial application as an
adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings.
Therefore, the comparative information was not restated
and continues to be reported under IAS 18 and related
Interpretations.

The effect of adopting IFRS 15 as at 1 July 2018 was as
follows:

Increase/(Decrease)

Liabilities
in thousands of New Zealand dollars

Contract liabilities (non-current) (726)

Total Liabilities (726)

Total adjustment on equity

Retained earnings 726

Total Equity 726

Set out below are the amounts by which each Financial
Statement line item is affected as at and for the year
ended 30 June 2019 as a result of the adoption of IFRS
15. The adoption of IFRS 15 did not have a material
impact on other comprehensive income (OCI) or the
Group’s operating, investing and financing cash flows.
The first column shows amounts prepared under IFRS
15 and the second column shows what the amounts
would have been had IFRS 15 not been adopted:

Consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended
30 June 2019

Amounts prepared under

IFRS 15  IAS 18 Increase/
(Decrease)

in thousands of New Zealand dollars

Revenue from contracts
with customers

 85,084 84,935 149

Revenue 157,311 157,162 149

Operating profit 3,519 3,370 149

Income tax expense 2,164 2,122  42

Profit for the year (7,008) (7,115) 107

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent (7,008) (7,115) 107

(7,008) (7,115) 107

St
at

em
en

t o
f a

cc
ou

nt
in

g
po

lic
ie

s

84

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2019

Amounts prepared under

IFRS 15  IAS 18 Increase/
(Decrease)

in thousands of New Zealand dollars

Equity

Retained earnings 100,906 100,799  107

Total equity 241,285 241,178  107

Liabilities

Contract liabilities 14,482 15,119 (637)

Total liabilities 63,023 63,660 (637)

Total equity and liabilities 304,308 304,838 (530)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
IFRS 9 Financial Instruments replaces IAS 39 Financial
Instruments: Recognition and Measurement for
annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018,
bringing together all three aspects of the accounting for
financial instruments: classification and measurement;
impairment; and hedge accounting.

With the exception of hedge accounting, which the
Group applied prospectively, the Group has applied
IFRS 9 retrospectively, with an initial application date of
1 July 2018. The Group has not restated the comparative
information, which continues to be reported under IAS 39.